
A Small O ffering of Rare and Unusual Canadian.a: Books, Pamphlets, 
Manuscripts, Photographs, Ephemera and Numismatic Material 

For sale at fixed prices by: 

Warren Baker 
P .O. Box 844, Station B 

Montreal, Quebec 
H3B 3B0 

Tel. (514) 482-3070 
email: pegu is@video tron .ca 

July 2009 

Pri ces are in Canad ia n fu nds. Canad ia n res ide nts subject to G .S.T . (5% ); Q uebec res idents subject to GST and PST (7 .5%). Pos tage 

is extra. A ll items are fully guara n teed to be as described and returnable for any reason with in 7 days o f rece ipt. Items subject to prio r 
sa le. U .S. custo mers bi ll ed at the current exchange rate. 

t!-~ KL/,C::::: 

- ~rr •• "G~-.. 
~'.Y L. e 

: cANAllIE;N EMIGRANT, 
... ! 

IHlU XE )II SS IO NNAlll l-: S 

,L 

;. 
.,: /··. •-,,~·· "' ,,. -. ,,.,,,,. 

< . .. -:-.., ~­
~;.:.• ~.:./.:::. .. •· 

;-.?• . . ··,;.··-· -· · .:: .,, ,. . .. • . /---- - > 
,,:.._..~ ._,,, _ _ _ ,, - · · •✓./... ,. /-.~- -,;.- .,, ___ _ •-' 

~ 

.~:=: ;-; /.::;:ii ~ ~ r~ / •·· ,.~[ # 3 ~] 

mailto:peguis@videotron.ca


[1] Canadien E migra nt, Le. Le Canadien Emigran t, par Dott ze Missionaires Des townships de l'Est. "Rien n'estsi beauqueson pays." 

With: A facs imile reprint produced severa l years ago. 
Quebec: lm primerie-Cote et C ie. 185 1. 46 p. 12mo. Prin ted pict. front wrap. with previous owner's name, J.0. Filteau 
(Quebec bookseller) written at cop, lacks back wrap. Removed from a bound volume, o/ w fine . T.P.L. 3 152. Gagnon I, 
678. T.P.L. 3 152. Gagnon 678. $750.00 

A sub-title on page 1, Poarqttoi le Canadien-Fran~ais qaitte-il le Bas-Canada? questions the reasons French-Canadians are leavi ng 
Lower Canada for the United States, and promotes the Eastern Townshi ps as a profitable area to colonize. T .P.L., quoti ng 
Gagno n, states that the Abbe C harles Trudelle, 1822-1904, has been associated with this production . Gagnon is more specific: On lui 

donne poar l'a11tear. L'Abbe Chs. Tmcotte. 

[2] C handler, E(rastus). A few things in verse and prose. 

Montreal: Lovell Print ing and Publishing Co. 1877. I 24 p. 8vo. Presentation copy from the author co his niece. Blue cloth 
with gilt title and embellishmen ts to front cover. C loth with minor wear, corners bumped; author's messy inked correction 
affecting 3 lines on p. 96 with no tation at bottom; small corrections also made to pages 42 and 59. Overall v.g. Watters, 
p. 220. $ 125 .00 

The author dedica ted th e work to his fri ends and acquaintances and dates it at Stanbridge, October 18, 1877. 

[J ] [Chisholme, David (ed .)). The Ca nadian magazine, and literary repository. 

Montreal: Printed by N. Mower. 1823 . Vol. I with a preface, t.p . and Frontis. engraving protected by tissue guard. 575, (l) 
p. 8vo. L~ter black cloth. Three rubber stamps of the N .Y. Athenaeum o n verso o f frontis. and tissue guard; frontis. with 
water stai n to I.I. corner and a sma ller sta in at t.l . corner; ve rso a lso affected by sa me wate r stai n ; a few pages misnumbered 
but vo lu me is complete in six numbers. Overa ll v.g.-fine. $750.00 

The Canadian Magazi ne offe red "O riginal Papers", the first titled The fttr trade of Canada, composed of 38 pages in insrallments 
from No. 2-No. 6. A nother "O rig inal Paper" was Montrea l, portions of which occurred in each of the six issues, and concerned 
the hisco ry of the city, from the beginning, ending with the W ar o f 18 12. Each issue of the Canadian Magazine consists of 96 
pages, and the first is accompan ied by an engraved allegorica l Frontis. by Leney, which however is dampscained . An important 
early Canadian pen odical with much original materi al, including litera ry matter. 

[4] [Ch ristie, A.J. (ed. )]. The Canadian magazi ne, and literary repos itory . 

Montreal: Pr inted by N . Mower. 1825 . Vol. IV. 575, (1) p. 8vo. Late r black cloth . Volume is incomplete as each number, 
from nos. xix to xx iv, is miss ing pages at end : pp. 8 1-96 miss ing; pp. 177-192 miss ing; pp. 265-288 miss ing; pp. 369-384 
missing; pp. 465-480 miss ing. Contents v.g.-fin e. $250.00 

The sections lacking from this volume conta in mate rial on Parliamentary proceedings, fo reign and Canadian news, a rmy news, 
provi ncial appointments, and obituari es and marriage announcements. 

[5] C uisset, Oct. Le Pere Coulange oa entretiens SILT la w lture et la preparnt ion dtt cabac. 

Quebec: lmprimerie A. Cote et C ie. 1876. Owner's name, J.O . Filteau, Quebec bookseller, o n t.p. 30, (l) p. l6mo. Tan 
prin ted wraps. with a small ill. o f a tobacco farmer; lacking back wrap; front wrap. a very thin almost tissue like paper, o/ w 
v.g.-fine. Nor in Gagnon, Dionne. $200.00 

[6] Forbes, G uillaum e (A rchbish op o f Ottawa). Notes historiques SILT la famille Raizenne recueillies par Son fac. Mgr. Guilla ame 
Forbes, Archeveque d 'O ttawa, l',m des membres dist ingues de cette-r fam ille d 'a potres et de patriotes. 
n.p. December, 1932. 79 p. Fold-out fam ily tree. 8vo. Half clo th/ marbled boards. Two small tears co marbled paper along 
edge of front cover, o/ w fine. Not in Beaulieu and Hamelin . $175.00 
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[7] H erzig, R ev. L. Sidur Lachasanim. Erec/1 Tefila. Firs t Part. Kabalaih Sliabath 12 pages m11sic. Composed and Co/ryrigl1ted by Rev. 
L Herzig. 
Published by Queen Prin ting Co. Montrea l. 19 15. 12, ( I) loose page. 30.5 x 23 cm. Some ch ipping aro und edges of wraps. ; 
wraps. with many crude repa irs made to the interio r using bits of white pape r cape; single loose lea f also with chi pping 
around edges and similar repairs made to blank ve rso; short tea rs (partly repai red) in o ne place th rough all leaves. Fair-good 
overall with no loss of text. $450.00 

No other copies are known of this, probably the first ever published work o f Hebraic music in Canada. In a n article by Brad 
Sabin Hill , Chief Librarian , Yivo Institute, N .Y., ti tl ed, Early Hebrew Printing in Ca nada, his note 114 1 o n page 345 sta tes: 
Another ea rly Canadian publicatio n on Jewish li turgica l and Yiddish music is the booklet of Hebrew and Yiddish cantoria l 
selections by Rabbi L. Herzig, Sidur Lahaza nim (sic), issued by Queen Printing Co. in Monrreal in 19 15, o f wh ich a unique co py 
was discovered by Eiran Harris, and is listed in his record . 

[8] Hoch e laga. Compagnie d'Assuran ce Mutu ell e Contre le Feu d 'Hochclaga. lnstmctions po1tr les agents. Ta10: po 11r 

ass ura nces. 

Mo ntrea l: Burland-Desbarats, Lith ographers. n .d., ea. 1879. 21 p. l. 6mo. Pale mauve wraps. Small tea r ro fro nt at spine; 
couple of small inked nota tio ns with in text; back wrap. wi th inked nota tio n regarding court case, dared 1879, o/wv.g.-fin e. 
Not in Beau lieu and Hameli n. $ 125 .00 

The company existed ar least as ea rly as 1877. 

[9] Hodder-Wi lliams, Ralph. Princess Patncia 's Canadian Ligh1 Infant,) : 1914-1919. 
Hodder & Stoughton Lrd . Lo ndon, Toronto. 1923. 2 vols. 4 11,391 p. Vol. I with 7 photog raphic plates including fro nris 
(each wirh tissue guard).; also wi th 11 fo lding maps including o ne in pocket ar back. Vol. II with colo ur d rawing o f the 
Regiment's ba nner pasted in as fro nris. Red cloth, dusr jackets present. Both vols. fin e. Dust jackers somewhat so iled with 
sho rt tears at top and botto m edges, these defects slightly more promin ent in Vol. I. $275 .00 

[ 10] Hubbard , B .F. (co mp.). Forests and Clearings. The His101) of Swnsiead Co11 nty, Province of Quebec, with sketches of more than 
fi ve h11ndred fami lies. 
Mo nrreal: Love ll Printing & Publ ishi ng Compa ny. 1874. Owner's name o n front fl y leaf. Frontis. phoro . po rrrair o f o l. 
Benjam in Po meroy (tissue gua rd present). vii i, 367 p. Ill. wirh six other albumen photographic portrai ts and another of 
the Method ist Chu rch in Stanstead Plain , fu ll page woodcm of the Wesleyan Co llege and fu ll page R.R. map, all wi th 
tissue gua rds . 8vo. Original da rk gree n clorh, gi lt sta mped; spine worn and spli t (fron t and back) and frayed at top, botto m 
portion (2 mm .) chipped away; some discolou ring to fronr and back covers, co rners rubbed. Photographs are slightly faded , 
as usual. This book is a good ca nd idate fo r restora tio n as the interior is clean bu t fo r a few pen and penci l notatio ns o n 
pages 11 9 and 133. $750.00 

Very scarce wh en all photog raphic po rtra its are present. T he book wa re-issued o n several occasions with d iminishing amount 
of porrraits. 

[II] Huron and Er ie Loan and Saving Company of Lo ndo n, Ontario, Canada. Issue of fo11r and one-half Per Cent. 
Debe1111<res. Prospec t11s. With: Another, but lss 11e of Five Per Cenl. Oebenlltres. Prospec 11es. 
Free Pres Printing Co., Lo ndo n, O nt. (1 885). Both 23 p. 8vo. First pamphlet with enclosures (printed gree ting lette r 
describing bri ef histo ry of the Company and purpo e o f pamphlet; applica tio n fo rm fo r debenrures). Covers o f first 
pa mphlet slightly dusty and little foxed nea r edges, also with a small tape res idue at to p of fro nt, o/ w v.g. Second pamph let 
with simi lar fox ing, o/w fine. Boch $ 175.00 

The prospectuses both conta in the Company's 2 1st Annual Report as well as informatio n o n the purchase of debentures. The 
Huron and Erie Loa n and Savings Co. was established in 1864; it later beca me the Ca nada Trust company. 
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I l2 ] 1.a G uepe, Echo de Mon treal. Volumes Ill and IV of this bi-weekly periodica l. 
(Montrea l). Cerat & Bourguignon, Printers and Owne rs (un ti l vol. 3, no. 55); Pierre Cerat, Pri nte r and Owner (vol. 3 no. 
56-end). January I 0, J 860 - December 27, I 861. Vol. 3 with 100 nos., Vol. 4 with 99 nos. Each number is 4 p. Vol. 3 
sequence jumps from no. I to 4 (nos. 2 and 3 not present) , but no. I is dated Jan. 10 and no. 4 dated Jan. 13, therefore 
no numbers are missing; as well , there are two no. 19's, but agai n this is a printing error as the issues in question are not 
duplica tes. Vol. 4 with one numbering error, viz. there are two no. 47's, but they are different issues and not duplicates. 
Both volu mes are bound togethe r and measures 38 x 26.5 cm. Binding loose and scuffed; Vol. 3, no. 1 with a 2 inch tear 
from first leaf, loss of text; Vol. 3, no. 93, ho rizonta l split across first leaf, no loss of text; Vol. 4, no. 87, com er tear of three 
inches, no loss of text. Beau lieu & Hamelin, p. 210, note that Vol. IV , no. 98 (Dec. 24, 1861) jumps to Vol. V, no 3 1 (Dec. 
22, 1866). This is incorrect as Vol. IV, no 99 (Dec. 27, 1861) is present in th is volume. $450.00 

La Guepe was a journa l of humour, general news and goss ip. 

[ 13] N umismatic and An tiquarian Soc iety of Mo n trea l. The Canadian antiquarian and numismaric journa l; published quarterly 
~ the ... 
Monrreal: Daniel Rose, Printer. (1 875). Vol. IV. Nos. 1-4. 192 p. A coloured lithograph of the Military Ge neral Service 
medal with bars fo r C hateauguay, Fort Detroit, and C hrys ler's Farm se rves as the frontis . to the vol., no doubt to 
accompany an article by R.W. Mclachlan on the Ca ndian M edals of the War of 18 12 (pp. 122-130). 8vo. Half 
leather/ marbled boards. Some wear to covers: leather worn down in spots, marbled paper abraded in spots; front cover 
detached; owner's label pasted to front fl y lea f which has small piece tom at r.r. corner; contents fine. $125.00 

[14] N um ismatic and A n tiquar ian Socie ty of Montreal. The Canadian anriquarian and numismatic journal; published quarterly 

~ the ... 
Monrreal: Daniel Rose , Printer. ( I 876). Vol. V. Nos. 1-4. I 96 p. Fro ntis. plate (ill. of Catholic Commercial Academy, 
Monrreal, medal) . 8vo. Half lea ther/ marbled boards. Some wear to covers: leather worn down in spots, marbled paper 
abraded in spots; owner's label pasted to front fly leaf; conten ts fine. $125.00 

Contains five engravings from the original plates of C uvi ll ier & Sons shin plasters (3 d ., 6 d., I s., 15 d., 30 d.) . The volumes 
both contain numerous art icles of numismat ic and historical interest, and this is the fi rst periodical of its type published in 
Ca nad a. Complete volumes of the first and second series are offered infrequently. 

( 15] T he T rue W itness and Catholic C hron icle. Volumes I to VI II bound in fou r volumes. 
Montreal. George Edward C lerk (edito r) . Aug. 16, 1850 - July 30, 1858 (Vol. V III , no. 51). 52 issues per vol. ; each number 
is 8 p. Vols. measure from 46.5 x 32 cm. to 52 x 36.5 cm. Condition of vols. as fo llows: 
Vol. I & 2 bound together in marbled boards/leather spine which a re dusty, chipped and with fu ll length tape repair at 
spine. Spi ne with o rigin al label indicating contents. Vol. 1, no. 35 lacks last leaf; Vo l. I, no. 38 has small tears on two 
leaves , apparently no loss; Vo l. I, no. 40 lacks last leaf; Vol. I , no 44 has la rge piece torn from leaf 3/ 4; Vol. I, no. 48 has 
couple of sma ll ho les (loss of only a few lette rs); Vol. 11 , no. 48 complete, but misbound (5/ 6 switched with 3/ 4). Vol. 3 
& 4 bound together in marbled boards/ lea ther spi ne which are dusty and slightly chipped at edges. Front board detached 
alo ng with first leaf; front board also with relatively small loss of marbled paper at bottom. Spi ne with original label 
indica ting contents. Vol. Ill , no. I has two pages (one leaf) only, so incomplete; Vol. V, no. 2 is bound in here (firs t leaf 
detached); Vol. Ill , no. 33 has small hole affecting two words, and another ink stain obliterating a couple of words; Vol. 
Ill , no. 44 has rape repairs - no loss; Vol. IV, no 7 has tape repair on p. 5, 6, 7, no loss. Vol. 5 & 6 bound together in 
marbled boards/ leather spine which are dusty, chipped and with fu ll length tape repai r at spine; front cover detached 
along with first lea f. Spi ne with origi nal label indica ting contents. Vol. V, no. I, fi rst page creased and li ttle ragged at b.r. 
corner; fo llowing two leaves also a little ragged in sa me place; Vol. V, no. I, large tape repair o n p. 3, all pages wi th fo lds, 
rear at top of p. 3 (no loss); Vol. V, no. 2 bound in Vol. Ill as previously noted: Vol. V, no. 4, small piece to rn from leaf 
7/ 8; Vol. V, no. 16, small hole eliminating a couple of words; Vol. V, no. 45, leaf 7/ 8 torn (no loss); Vol. VI , no. I , leaf 
7/ 8 torn (no loss); Vol. VI, no. 2, lacking leaf 7/ 8. Vol. 7 & 8 bound together in marbled boards but lacking leather spine. 
Boa rds are detached and paper little chipped; front board with some water damage causing some splitti ng and buckling. 
Front and back fl y leaves with some water damage; Vol. V II , no. 3 1, small rape repair, no loss; Vol. Vil , no. 38 with ad 
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cur our fro m I page; Vol. VII , no. 38, clippings from rwo leaves; Vol. VII , no. 40 is lacking; Vol. Vll , nos. 5 1 & 52 are 
lacking; Vol. VII I, no. 14, lacks p.3-6; Vol. VIII , no. 15 is lacking; Vol. Vl l I, no. 22 has hole bottom leaf 5/ 6 elim inating 
three words; Vo l. VIII , no 52 is lacking. Apart fro m above mentioned imperfectio ns, rhe conrenrs of rhe volumes are 
generally very good. Five of 208 issues are lacking and orher defects which affect approximate ly rhirry pages range from 
small holes and creases ro pages lacking (8). The first eight years o f rhis periodica l. $ 1200.00 

C lerk's objective was To explain what are the doctrines of the Catholic Church and what her teaching to her children ... He ed ited rhe 
Chronicle from 1850 ro 1875 . 

Ephemera 

[ 16) B ri t ish and North American Min ing Associat ion. Prospectus of rhe ... 
Lo ndo n. 1855 . E. Couchman:Printer (Th rogmorto n Sr., London) . 3 p. and docket. Borrom of las r page conta ins short 
form used to pu rchase shares in rhe company (unused). Folio. Short tea rs along midd le fo ld (left and right sides); docketed 
page sligh tly soiled, o/w v.g. Sabin 8087. $200.00 

Deta ils rhe advantages of rhis company and its recently acq uired mines - the Coa l Hill Mine, the Victoria Lead Min es, the 
Bedford Mines. Includes exce rpts of reports o n rhe mines from agent, Cape. John Dunkin and geologist, Prof. J.D. Whitney. 
The Coa l Hill mine was loca ted in Sr. Lawrence Cou nty, N.Y., the Victoria Mines were located in rhe srare of New York, 5 miles 
from th e Ca nad ian border, and the Bedford Mines were locared near Kingston and Lake Ontario. 

[ 17] Canada Decalco ma ni a Co. Ltd. Colour deca l dep icting a shield draped by a Union Jack (left), and Naval Ensign bearing 

coat-of-a rms of Canada (righ t) ; a maple leaf in cc nter wirh inscription Sixty Years of Confederation: 186 7-192 7 partly covers 
the nags and touches a beaver o n log at top. W ith: U nused sheet of Canada Deca lco mania Co. Led. scationery with a 
dep iction o f rhe Company's office and works o n King St., Toronto. 
To ronto. ( I 927). I 6 x I 6.5 cm. Decal is v.g.-fine; stationery sheet fine. $75.00 

[ 18) Ca nad ian Ai r Pagea n t. Deca l fo r rhe Fourth Canadian Air Pageant / Montreal Aug. 19-20-2 1, 1932; a silver-red-blue-black 
deca l fashio ned in th e shape of a cloud, depicting a winged pi lot in center. 
8.4 x 13.8 cm. Lircle creased with 3 small rea rs at top (no loss) . Overa ll good-v.g. $ 125.00 

The Ca nad ian Air Pagea nt was o rga ni zed by the Mo ntreal Light Aeroplane C lub and held at rhe St. Hubert airport which was 
located across from Mo ntrea l on the sourh shore. The ai rport had been in operation since 1928. 

[ 19) Ca nadian Shredded W h eat Co. Ltd . Menu. Complimentary Banquet by the .. . to Presbyterian Church. \Viarron. Tuesday 

Evening, May 12th, '08. 
(4) p. Card stock. 22.8 x 13 .4 cm. Menu with creases fro m two hori zonta l fo lds. Goocl-v.g. $85.00 

Menu contai ns ch romolithographic ill ustrations on front and back. Interior with progra mme featuring ten musical performances 
as we ll as menu items listed (Creamed Chicken in Shredded Wl1ea t Baskets, Cold Ham, Triscuit, Shredded \Vhea t lee Cream, etc.). The 
Canadian Shredded Wh ea t Co. was estab lished at Niaga ra Falls, Ontario, in I 904. 

[20] Eastern Townshi ps. 11 7th Bata llio n C.E.F. Decorated purple felt banner with hand-painted (colo r) image of Britannia 
su rrounded by military figures representing Austral ia, New Zealand, India, South Africa, and Canada. A complete pape r 
ca lendar for 19 16 is stitched to rhe fe lt at bottom and a separate fe lt strip is present at top wh ich bears the inscription 
11 ?tl, Bat talion C. E.F. East em Townships Canada. A meta l loop fo r hanging is present at cop. 4 1 x 28 cm. A few worm ho les 
arou nd edges not affecting any images or lettering; bottom edge li rrle ragged and lacking small piece. Overa ll v.g. 

$275.00 
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[21] Eastern T ownships. 117th Batallion C.E.F. Decorated green fe lt banner with hand-painted (colo r)armsofGreat Britain 
supporting Sr. Andrew's jack and nava l blue ensign; below, on a scroll , the slogan The Nation That Keeps Its Word; 
between fl ags a sun with rays around which The (sun) Never SeLS On The British Empire. A separate strip of felt at top bears 
inscription 117th Batta lion C.E. F. Eastern Townships Canada. A metal loop fo r hanging is present at top. 42 x 28 cm. Four 
decora tive slits diagonally cur through the fe lt one along each fl ag pole and two above the rayed sun. Small piece lacking 
a top right of felt strip, o/w fine. $250.00 

[22] Grand T runk Railway System. Certifi ca te acknowledging successful completion of examinations for the position of 
locomotive engineer with the Company. With: Rai lway spike stamped with the letters "GTR". 
British American Bank Nore Co. Ottawa. October 3 1, 1918. 22 x 32 cm. Framed. Fine. $325.00 

The certificate is named to Hugh Lawrence Lister and signed by the Superintendent of Motive Power, E.R. Bartley, and the 
Instructo r of Engi nemen, F. Cazel!. It features an attractive illustration of a speeding train at the upper left corner. 

Manuscripts 

[23] [Alexander, Si r James Edward] . Autograph letter in secreta ri al hand, signed J.E. Alexander, to Mr. Bowfield of Messrs. 
G ibb & Co. 
Montreal. Ju ly I I, 1854. 2 p. 18.7 x I 1.7 cm. Very good-fine. $375.00 

An interesting communication presumably to an employee at the firm of Gibb & Co., the Monrreal tailo ring firm , written by 
an aid co Si r J.E. Alexander, fo rwardi ng his wishes fo r mod ificatio ns to the uni fo rms of an unnamed mili ta ry regiment. The 
lette r was o riginally accompa ni ed by a book of new American unifomLS, undoubtedly fo r reference. The writer provides Alexander's 
ideas on how to proceed on making the cuffs of a frock to represe nt various mi litary ranks (General, Colonel , Le. Col., etc.). 
He makes a sma ll sketch as an exam ple. he also indicates Alexander's des ire to acquire a pair of common brass American 
Dragoon spurs from New York and makes another small sketch to illustrate what he wants. 

Si r James Edward Alexander, 1803-1885 , was appointed to the sea ff of the commander-in-chief of the fo rces in Canada in 1841. 
He se rved in Canada until 1855 . 

[24] [Am erican Revolu tion ]. A. O . . by Franc;:ois Baby, Gabriel-Elzear Taschereau, and Jenkin Williams, being a nomination 
of Paul Rainvi lle as Captain in the Ca nad ian Militia. 
Beauporc. May 25, 1776. l p. 32.5 x 20.2 cm. Signa to ries ' paper seals are present. Paper watermarked with a lion within 
crowned double oval. Verso with two old tape repair along fo lds; small rea r ar top, and very small piece lacking not 
affecn ng text. Overall v.g. $ 1500.00 

Franc;:o is Baby (I 733-1820), Gabri el-ElzearTashereau (1745- 1809) and Jenkin Wi ll iams (ea. 1734-18 19) were appointed by Guy 
Carleton co investigate possible sympathies of mi litia office rs fo r the America n rebels and to replace them with new officers. 
Th is inves tigation bega n three days prior to the signing of Rainville's commiss ion. This is the original Rainville commiss ion. 

[25] [Anticosti l sland]. A.Ls. from W.H.B. Thomas to Prof. \Villiam (Graham) Sumner at New Haven, New Jersey. 
Morse Build ing, New York. August 10, 1889. 3 ½ p. 2 1.7 x 14 cm. Fine. $300.00 

Thomas writes co Sumner as pare of a group crying to purchase Anticosri Island which they intend co develop and then sell co 
the America n government. He requests Sumner's ass istance and influence co help them with their object. At the end of the 
letter he requests copies of Sumner's publica tions to acid co his co llection which contains 130,000 pamphleLS , books, maps, 11\SS . 

and dornmenlS .. . the largest (collection) in the U. S. The group represented by W .H.B. Thomas never bought the Island. It was 
purchased a few years later in 1895 by French millionaire, Henr i Menier, for che price of $125,000. Menier was searching for 
an island to purchase as a personal fi shing and hunting ground, and Anticosci apparently fit the bi ll. A secondary goal of his 
was co colonize and develop the Island 's meager resources. He succeeded in bringing some improvements to the relatively barren 
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island , but Menier was not very well liked by the natives, especia lly those of Fox Bay whom he succeeded in expell ing to 
Ma nitoba. Menier died in 19 13 and his plans fo r the Island were not continued. 

\V.H.B. Tho mas was a professor and co llector from Philadelph ia. Will ia m Sumner was a professor at Yale Unive rsity, and the 
author of a number of books o n currency, banki ng and commerce. 

[26] Armstro ng, L'.lwrence. Autogra ph document, unsigned, bei ng a contemporary copy, ti tl ed o n docket, Observations 
concerning Nova Scotia made by Lt. Coll. Anns trong. 
n.p. ea. 1725. 3 p. Fo lio (37 x 23.4 cm.). Some old tape rei n fo rce men ts to left side; old rape repairs in three othe r places -
when removed these do not appea r to leave any residue. Very good. $2000.00 

Lieut.-Col. Armstrong sets fo rth , in seven paragraphs, the advantages to G rea t Brita in of colo nizing Nova Scotia . He d iscusses 
the q uali ty o f its resources, principa ll y cod fi shing and other fi sheri es, but also mentio ns the island's abundance oftimberwhich 
can be employed fo r shipbu ild ing and construction o f ho mes, as well as the fertility of its soil which produces good wheat, barley, 
"rice pease", beans, etc. He states the provi nce would become an important trading partne r fo r Great Britain and could also 
become a majo r supplie r fo r the Roya l Navy. In closing, Armstrong comments on the problem of Nova Scotia's French 
inhab ita n ts, about 800 fa milies, and thei r influence over the native populatio n whom they supply with arms and ammunition 
and other goods in lie" of which they ge t from them all the F,m trade to themselves, and makes those Indians the lnstrnments of all the 

robberys &mischiefs tha t is committ ed, against the subjects of Great Brittain ... I fG reac Britain was to colo nize the province, Armstro ng 
suggests that fo rtificat io ns wou ld need to be erected nea r harbours and la rge se ttl ements. Th is document is referred to, and 
partly quoted , in Short t's Documents Rela tmg to Currency, Exchange and Fina nce in Nova Scotia ... , O ttawa, 1933, pages 169- 170. 
The copy fro m which the q uote was take n had been enclosed in a lette r to the Duke of Newcastl e o n September 5, 1725. Ou r 
docu ment was exhi bited at the Armoury in Mont real o n April 17, 1956, and entered in the published catalogue. 

Lawrence Armstrong was born in 1664 and was the Lieutenant-G ove rnor of Nova Scotia from 1724/ 25-1739. He commirted 
suicide at Annapolis Roya l o n December 6, 1739. 

[27] B eaverb roo k, Lo rd (William M axwell Aitken, 1st Baron Beaverbroo k). T.L.s. , Beaverbrook, addressed to Albert 
W eren fe ls at Mo ntrea l. With: Catalogue fro m the Beaverbroo k Art Ga ll ery in Fredericton, N .B. 
O n Hotel Adm ira l Beatty stationery, Sai nt Jo hn , N.B. October 30, 1958. I p. 8vo. Couple of fo lds, o/w fine. Cata logue 
undated . 7 p. Na rrow 4to. Very good-fi ne. $ 150.00 

Lo rd Beaverbroo k tha nks Mr. Werenfels fo r h is do nation of a pai nting by Alexa nder Colvi lle and re marks chat it wi ll hang in 
a prominent place in the gallery, a ttrib1<ted 10 yo1tr own generos ity. T he painting ti tl ed , Rai lroad over the Marsh is listed in the 
Beaverbrook Art Ga llery cata logue. 

[28] Bo ucheu e, Joseph. Autograph letter in secreta ri al hand, signed by Jos. Bouchette, to Ca pt. Richard Smith at 
Meduxnekeig (Meduxnekeag). 
Park's House (Mai ne). August 15, 18 17. 2 p. (2 I.) plus add ress panel. Rem nant of red wax seal; fo lded three times, o/w 
v.g. $650.00 

Bouchette fi nds his provis io ns are running low and dispatches an Indian to req uest the fo r.va rding of the req uired supplies. 
A postscri pt states that if Col. Bouchette's sketch book was found , to have it brough t back by the Ind ian who was to return 
immed ia tely after de livery o f the letter. Meduxneke ig is loca ted nea r Woodstock, New Brunswick and Park's House near 
Houl ton, Aroostoook, Maine. 

In the spring of 18 17 13ouchett e went wi th some American m r-veyors to the source of the St Croix River. The bo,mdary between New 13mnswick 
and Maine was to be laid out from this poin t. He then handed the commissioners a vohm1 ino11.S ref,orr for which he was m1tch praised. [DCB]. 
Joseph Bouchette, 177 4-1841 , was Surveyor-genera l o f Lower Canada from I 804-184 l. 
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[29) [Bouchette, Jose ph]. A.Ls. to Bouchette at Quebec from Thomas Murdoch, the Governor General's chief secretary. 
Government House. Montrea l. September 28, 1840. I 1/4 p. (2 I.) plus address panel and docket.31.5 x 19.8 cm. Paper 
watermarked with J & M / 1837 with Britannia. Remnant of red wax seal; some tea rs along fo lds; two small pieces torn 

from second leaf with no loss of text. Good overall. $450.00 

Concerns the reception of documents prepared by Bouchette fo r the Boundary Comm ission ac New York. 

[30) [Bytown]. Manuscript document being a petition to orga nize a meeting of the town's inhabi tants to discuss the p,-opriet:, 
of raising a s11 bscription for the p11rchase of a fire Engine and other purposes connected therewi th. 
Bytown. July 2 1, 1836. I 1/4 p. (2 I.). 3 1.5 x 19.2 cm. Folded three times, o/w v.g.-fine. $350.00 

Written and signed by Justi ce of the Peace, Simon Fraser, che document includes the signatures o f nineteen inhabitants of 
Bytown. The second page contains a d raft fo r a notice, also in the hand of Fraser, stating chat the requested meeting will be held 
at the court house on the 23'J of the same month, and the topic for discussion wi ll be to devise the means of p11rchasinga fire engine 
and formin g a fire cl11b. The signato ri es are: W. Burton, Geo. R. Burke, Charles C. Thompson, Henry Bishoprick, Warson Litle, 
Jacob Denn ison, George Patterson,J.B.M. Dupuis, Wm. Stewart, William Tornay, Thos. Cameron, C. Sparrow,John Barreille, 
J.B. Omier, J.B. Lavo ie, John Litle, James lngli , W . Northgraves and Geo. Baker. 

Many of rhe petitioners can be found in William Pittman Lett's work titled, Recollec tions of B:, town and its old inhabitants (Ottawa, 
1874). It puts together in the fo rm of a long poem the au thor's reminiscences of the people and events of the early clays of 
Byrown . 

And Henry B1sliop11 ck , a wi se man, 
Who acted dmggist and exc,.seman, 
And seized a t loaded pistol's m11zzle 
Contrnbandistas, who co11ld p11 zzle 

And Charles Sparrow, where, olt, where 
ls he who once was Bytown 's Mayor 

On S11ssex Street, Jam es Inglis flo11ri sh'd, 

A cannie Scot, a nd well he nolirish'd 
A very thnving dry goods trade, 
And "piles" of good hard silver made 

And now I'll close my roll of fam e 

Wi th a most well-'Temember'd name, 
A man of digni ty supreme 
Rises lO view in memory's dream, 

Ultra in Toryism's tariff, 
Was Sim on Fraser, Carlewn"Sheriff, 

Personified b:, the third vowel, 
Forernnner of W. F. Powell , 
A high and most important man 
In the renowrt 'd old Fraser Clan, 
Who well had ,uom the Highland tartan, 
For he was bold as any Spartan, 
And did his d11ty mildly, gravely, 
And wore the sword and cocked hat bravely 

[3 1) [Cham bly, Fort]. Letter book of the Fort's Barrack Master, Peter Murra, written between February 4, 18 15 and June 18, 
18 19. 
158 complete letters on 19 1 pages, plus 20 pages containing an invento ry of letters received between 18 14 and 1819. 23.3 
x 18.5 cm. 60 leaves cut out from the letterbook; quite a few pages affected by a child's pencilled scribblings, many of 
which are in blank po rtions, but some clone over the lette rs; ink quite faded on a few pages; sewn sections and inserted 
in a gree n cloth slipcase was made to house it, but o riginal leather covers present but detached from the contents. 

$ 1100.00 

Pages are numbered contemporaneously in ink, but towards the end in pencil, possibly somewhat later. The pagination is not 
o rde rly, skipping around a fai r amount but serve ro indica te th e quantity of pages which constituted the letter book in its 
o ri ginal state - the last pencilled number being 353. Despite the condition issues, this is a very important artifact which dates 
towards the end of the War of 18 12. O th er than the 158 complete letters there are a number of incomplete letters due to the 
aforesaid remova l of leaves. The contents of Murra's letter book relate to the day to day workings o f the Fort which includes 
accounting, o rdering of supplies, management of duties, overlooking of repairs, etc. 
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The Fo rt, locarecl on the Richelieu River near modern clay C hambly, Quebec, was first estab li shed in I 665 when it was 
consrructecl by Jacques de C ham bly and was then known as Fort Sa int-Louis. In 1709 it was converted ro a stone fo rt and in 
1760 was captured by rhe British , and subsequently by the Americans ea rly in 1775, but reve rted back to British possession the 
fo llowing year. The Fo rt was vastly expa nded during the W ar of 18 12 and by 185 1 was aba ndoned as it fe ll into disrepai r. By 
192 1 the sire had become a National Historic Park. 

(32] Chien cl 'Or (Golden Dog), Quebec. Group of eleven manuscript and partia lly printed documen ts pertaining to the 
property of the C hien d'Or in Q uebec City. $6500.00 

I I I A.O.s. by Joseph Plante concern ing a Freemason's fund to purchase the C hien cl'Or prope rty from Mme. Prenties. Quebec. 
September 17 , 1787 (copy made October 10, 1804). 24 p. Folio. Document with old fo lds which are fl atten ing out, o/ w v.g. 
12] A.O.s. by Joseph Plante being a sa le by decree of And rew Cameron's house (Chien cl'Or) to George Poze r. Also signed by 
Henry Caldwell who acknowledges receipt of amount from Pozer for the lods et ventes cl ue to the government. Quebec. 
November 3, 1804. 7 p. Folio. Tear along center fo ld of last leaf slightly affecti ng a co~ple of words; no other loss. Good to v.g. 
13] A.O.s. signed by notaries Eel. Tess ier and John C hilds being a copy of George Poze r's wil l. Pozer's grandson, George Alfo rd , 
inherited the majority of his property including the C hien cl'Or. (Quebec). April 29, 1848. 11 p. Folio. Some short tears along 
folds; 3/4 length section from last leaf torn away along fo ld thus req uiring sim ple repair; overall good with no loss of text. 
14] Printed/ ms. document being a contract betwee n George Alford and Louis Basile Pinguet, the latte r who loaned Alford 1200 
livres and has taken the C hien cl'Or prope rty as securi ty. Quebec. May 3 1, 1850. 2 p. and docker. Folio. Very good. 
15] Printed/ ms. document being a contract between George Al fo rd and Louis Bas ile Pingu t. Regards another loan made by 
the latte r to Alford (800 livres). November 12, 185 1. 2 p. and docket. Folio. Second leaf split along fo ld (no loss o f rexr) . Good 
ove rall. 
16] Printed/ ms. document bei ng a deed of lease from Geo rge Alfo rd to the Quebec Provident and Savings Bank fo r leas ing the 
westerly half o f Free mason's Hall (C hien d'Or). Quebec. January 29, 1852. 3 p. and docker. Fo lio. Very good-fin e. 
17] Printed/ ms. document being a deed of lease from George Alford to the Post Office Department fo r leasing the westerly half 
of Freemason 's Hall (a lso Chien cl'Or). Quebec. January 30, 1852. 3 p. and docket. Folio. Very good-fine. 
18] Printed/ ms. document being a contract of a loa n (obliga tion) between Pinguet and Alford fo r the sum of 800 livres to be 
repa id by the latter in 1858 and giving the C hien d 'Or property as security. Quebec. March 24, 1853. 2 p. and docket. Folio. 
Very good-fine. 
19] A.O.s. being George Al fo rd's repayment o f a loa n of 800 livres to the widow of John Nei lson. (Quebec). March 24, 1853 . 
I 1/ 4 p. and docket. Folio. Document with rape repair along center tea r which is a little chipped causing mino r loss of text. 
I 10] A.D.s. being the sa le o f the C hien d'Or property by George Alfo rd to the government (Pos t Office) fo r the sum of 4000 
livres. (Quebec). Septembe r 6, 1853. 8 p. and clocker. Fol io. Very good. 
I I I] Contemporary copy of a letter from C harl es M. Oefoy, notary, to the Hon, J. C habo t, Commiss ioner-in-Ch ief of Public 
Works, answering ques tions regarding laws relating to properties of Notre-Dame de Quebec. He refers to Phili bert as having 
built the Chien d'Or. Quebec. December 6, 1853. 3 p. and docket. Folio. Very good. 

This se ries of documents traces the owners of the C hien d'Or house with its famous plaque, from 1787 to 1853. 

The original C hien d'Or house was bui lt sometime between I 685 and 1688 by Or. Timothee Roussel, a surgeon of Quebec. 
The stone plaque with the carved enigmatic inscription and ava ri cious was likely installed to refe rence a violent fu ed which had 
occurred between Roussel and his neighbor, resulting in the killing of Roussel's dog by that neighbour. Dr. Roussel died in 
1700, and the next not ice of the property known as Le C hien d 'Or occurred in 1734 when Nicholas Jacquin die Philibert 
purchased it. Philibert made additions and alterations to the property and added a small stone wi th the date l 736 to indicate 
the changes which had been made in that year. This is the man and the property that is dealt with in Kirby's novel, The Golden 
Dog, a setting he had developed based o n read ings o f Bourne, Hawkins, and LeMoine, thus creat ing an anachronistic, and rea lly, 
incomplete account of the famous stone house and its inhab itants. After Philibert was slain by Le Garcleu r de Repentigny in 
1748, the property was transferred co his widow who sold it to her eldest son, Nicholas Jaq uin Philibert in 1764 fo r the sum 
of 11,720 livres. The property came into the hands of Francois Dambourges , (l ater Colonel Oambourges du ring the American 
invas ion of the city) by sa le from Philibert, Jr. in 1768. In 1771 Le C hien cl 'Or was se ized from Dambou rges and sold based on 
a judgement o f the Court of Common Pleas at the suit of Cha rl es Berthelot. This was rhe man afte r whom the o ld market was 
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named, and perhaps che C harles Berthelot chat married Timothee Roussel's daughter in 1727. The property was adjudicated 
to Jea n Renaud and his credi to rs in 1773 and he advertised it in the Quebec Gaze tte in 1775. It was purchased by the occupier 
o f the pro pe rty, hocelkeeper, Miles Prenties in 1777. Being a Free mason, meetings of Lodge 23 continued to meet there, as they 
had since 177 1, and it was a ge neral ga thering place fo r Freemasons. Richard Montgomery who lacer became General 
Mo ntgomery in the American Revolu tionary Army and who met his face at Quebec o n New Year's eve, 1775 was o ne of the 
d istinguished guests of the house. The C hien cl'Or, it is crad icionallystated, also welcomed then Captain Horacio Nelson in che 
summer o f 1782 , and it is poss ibly the re chat he met and beca me infatuated with Mary Simpson. The widow Prenties (Prentice?) 
so ld the property co the Me rchant's Lodge No. I of the Freemasons in 1787 for a thousand pounds, and the first document 
in this co llection, copied on October 10, 1804, documents that transaction which occurred o rigi nally on September 17, 1787. 
T he widow Prenties netted a mere fifty-six pounds, three shillings , and six pence. 

[33] [Elmsley Sr., John]. L~n I grant between Mary Elmsley, widow of C hief Justice of Lower Canada, John Elmsley, her son, 
John Elmsley and Captain Jo hn Simcoe Macaulay. 
Yo rk (U.C.). March 24, 1832. Indenture o n two large vellum sheets measuring 57x71.5 cm., with three red seals with 
signatures present, o ne fo r Mary Elmsley, another fo r John Elmsley, rhe third is unsigned . Approx. 4 cm. tear at top of 
first sheet; items are fo lded, o/ w fine. $500.00 

The land in questio n, lors in Yo rk and the Townsh ip of Pickering, was pare of Mary Elmsley's inheritance afte r her 
husband 's passing in 1805 . The document is an indenture wherein Mary Elmsley transacts by sa le, grant and bargain, the 
aforementioned lots to her so n for the sum of £13 16. 7, afte r which the son, John, gives rights co the use of the lots in York 
co Cap e. Macau lay. The document was regi tered by York County's registrar, Samuel Smith Rido ut. 

Jo hn Simcoe Macaulay was Elmsley, Senior's son-in-law, hav ing married his daughter in 1825 . The DCB sta tes that he and 
Maculay were granted the lots in question by Lieut.-Gov. Simcoe, a nd that in 1825 the two holdings had been rea pportioned, so that 
Maca,day gamed the Lot Street frontage to both lots. Maculay's grant was located at the corner of Yo nge and Lot (Queen) streets. 
Macaulay was born in 179 1 in England and arrived in Uppec Ca nada the following yea r. He was educated in England but 
returned to Ca nada and settl ed in T o ro nto in 1835 . H e became a soldier, achievi ng the rank of Colo nel in a militia battalion 
in 183 7. He became a membe r of the Legislat ive Counci l o f uni ted Canada but returned co England in 1843 where he died 
twelve yea rs lace r. John Elmsley, Jr. , was born in York, Upper Ca nada in 180 I and lived there until his death in 1863. He was 
a nava l o ffi cer and had co mmanded a ship d uring che 1837 Rebe ll ion. He was also a member of the Executive Council of Upper 
Canada .. 

[34] I-la ldimand, ir Frede rick. Lener signed Freel. 1-l aldimand, inscri bed "duplicate" and "No. 9", add ressed to the Earl of 
Shelburne (Wi lliam Perty-FiczMaurice, Prime Minister ofG. B.). 
Quebec, August 17, 1782. I 1/4 p. Fo lio . Wate rmarked Pro Patri a. With second blank leaf, docketed "Haldimand" in 
pencil, and watermarked T. French. Fi ne. $ 1000.00 

Rega rds the applica tio ns made by the Commissioners for Executing the Office of Chief ]1Lstice in this Province to receive their salaries 
which had been delayed fo r an ex tended period . Thei r salaries weren't paid the reason fo r which is explained in this document: 
... having been directed by a Leuer from the Minister elated 2 1" April 1779 to Pay Mr. Uvi1<S the Sa lary as Chief ],<Stice and at the same 

time informed that he was ordered to Rew rn to this Province, in constant expec tation of his arriva l, 1 clelayecl complying with the Request of 

these Gentlemen, or StLbmit ting their claims to the Minis ter, whicl, in],mice to them I can no longerclo - a nd as I do not think proper to order 

Payment of so large a mm as their Salary as acc,muda tecl to, w11ltout Your Lordships approbation, I think ic my duty to submit the Propriety 
of it to Your Lordship's Considerauon, partiwlllTly as I have every reason to be sa tisfied with their conduct in the Discharge of that Office 

... Peter Livi us was appointed C hief Justice of the province in August, 1776, but left the province fo r Lo ndo n o n July 31, 1778, 
to contes t his dismissal by Guy Ca rl eto n. He was restored to offi ce in March , 1779, but never returned to Quebec. In closing, 
1-laldimand requests chat a new C hief Justice be found fo r the province. The original letter from Haldimancl to Shelburne is 
held at the British Library and referenced in the Calendar o f the Halclimand Pape rs, Archives Report, 1885, p. 346. Our 
"du plica te" may be Haldimand's kept copy. 

Livius was not well liked by his superio rs th roughout his career and showed an ability to genera te personal animosities. He resided 
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in New Hampshire from 1763 to 1772 and was appointed to the pos t o f justice of the In ferior Cou rt of Common Pleas in 1768 
from which he was removed by Governor Benning W entworth who considered him to be "factious and self-serving". G uy 
Carleton also deemed him as "turbulent and factious" and resented that Livi us was appointed as C hief Just ice ahead o f his own 
personal choice fo r the position and felt that Livius was unqualified fo r the positio n. (DC B: Vol. IV). 

(35) [lie Perrot ferry). Autograph document submitted to the Mo ntreal mag istrates by Pierre Poirier dit Deloge requesting 
that he be granted a license to operate a fe rry o n the Sr. Lawrence River from the southwesr corn er of lie Perrot, Quebec, 
to Quinchien. Signed Pierre Po irier (his mark). With: Petition of lie Perrot citizens supporting Poirier's applicatio n. 
April, 1803. I p. o n 2 I. , plus docket. Paper watermarked with a fl eu r-<le-li . 24.3 x 19.9 cm. Two fo lds; pape r little 
yellowed, o/ w v.g.-fine. Petition dated April 12, 1803. Ip. (11.). 19.6 x 16. l cm. Repaired hori zontal tear along fold to 
center of document, o/ w v.g. $550.00 

The petition lists twenty-six supporters who have signed, most of them with their marks. Quinchien, river, in the S. of Vaudreuil, 

nm.s N.E. and near the village of Va udreuil and fall.s into a bay that lie.s between l.sle Perrot and the Lake ofT,uo Mountain.s. (Source: The 

Briri.sh Dominion.sin North America; or a topographical and stati.s tica1 description of die Provinces of Lower and Upper Canada ... by Joseph 
Bouchette . London, [83 1). 

A Rare Major Andre Artifact 

(36) Loss ing, Benson J. A.Ls. from W .C. Crane to Loss ing with the latter's note o f what his reply was written o n ve rso. 
New Yo rk. October 27, 1885. 2 p. (11.). 22.8 x 14.5 cm. Two fo lds, o/w fin e. $250.00 

\Y/. C. Cra ne writes to Benson J. Loss ing rega rd ing the upcoming auctio n of a watch purpo rted to be chat of Majo r Joh n And re, 
a British soldier captured by the Americans in 1780 and accused of being a spy and co-conspirator o f Be ned ict Arnold. And re 
attempted to bargain his release by offering his watch and horse to his captor . Andre went to t rial and was found gui lty and 
executed on October 2, 1780. Cra ne, a New York C ity co llecto r, was in te rested in acquiring his watch but was unsure if it was 
the rea l thing. Lossi ng's notes concerning his reply to Cra ne's query are on the verso o f the lette r and are dared Nov. 14, l885 -
the day of the auction. He noted that if the watch was inscribed with the word "Abby", that it was genuine, and at the encl he 
remarked, It seems Mr. Crane did not buy it. 

Benson J. Loss ing, 18 13-189 1, was an American histor ian and au tho r known fo r his books on the America n Revo lution and 
Civi l War. 

Photographica 

(37) Klondike. Amareur photograph album containing images of li fe in the Yuko n, including views depicting gold mining, 
shipping, Eskimos, the N.W.M .P., ci ties, towns and vi llages, etc. Part of the album consists of pho tographs o f si milar 
content taken in Ca li fo rnia . 
Ca. December 1910 to January, 19 11. 80 pages, 75 which contain photog raphs pasted o n black photo album paper; I 76 
photographs in all ( I missi ng). Photographs are black and white with some sepia and each is described by a captio n written 
in white ink. Photograph sizes range from I" x I" to 5" x 7". Black leatherette album which is worn . Photographs are 
generally sharp; however three of the sepia images a re somewhat faded. $2750.00 

The first forty-six pages (93 photos) rela te to the Yukon. The rest of the album contains some min ing and travel photos from 
Feather Rive r (Northern Cali fo rnia), Lake Tahoe, Humboldt Bay (Northern Ca lifornia), 1-l alfmoon Bay (B.C.), Russian Rive r 
(Northern Ca li fo rnia) and San Francisco. At the encl of the album a re some fa mily photos. O ne of the photographs shows Lucky 
Baldwin's home in Lake Tahoe. Ba ldwin made his fortune by providing food, supplies and shelter to gold mi ners in California. 
The name A.B. Smith is written at the upper left corner of the first two pages. This was possibly the album's owner and perhaps 
compiler, but no information could be found o n him. Page seven contains a photograph with a captio n wri tten in the first 
person, but no name is given. 
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[38) Leacock, Stephen. Panoramic photograph of a Presentation Dinner lO Dr. Stephen Leacock, May 4th, 1936. 
Monrrea l. Y. Doucet, Photographer. 19 x 48.5 cm. Fine. $600.00 

The photograph depict rhe banquer held at the Ritz Carl ton in Monrreal by srudents honouring Stephen Leacock, longtime 
McGi ll professor, who was fo rced to retire by the University. This was likely framed at Bennett's Art Store (Laurier Ave. in 
1936), as ind icated on the ve rso of the photograph which has been removed from the frame (available if desired). 

Stephen Bu tler Leacock, 1869- 1944, had taught at McG ill University from 1901 till his retirement in 1936. 

Numismatic Material 

(39] Alberta Provincial Rifle Assn . on circula r banner enclos ing a shield of the province; below, 1902. Rev. Engraved at top, 
in curve, M.H.M.R.A.; with in wrea th, below,AWARDED/ FOR -engraved, 1st PRIZE/ decoration/ E. SILLAR/1925. ar. 
35 mm . by Roden Bros. (their mark). fixed and insert ring suspensio ns. v.f. $125 .00 

[40] [Bicycl es]. Thos. Pli mley Bicycles and Automobi les , Victoria, B.C. The firm was offering Si nger, Humber, Massey-Harris 
& Enfield bicycles, and Russe ll & Daimler ca rs. Rev. Good Luck, &c. ae. gilt. 3 1 mm. $60.00 

The firm was in business sta rting fro m the first lecade of the 20'" century. This token , advertising as it does both bicycles and 
automobiles probably dates to the period of the First W orld W ar. 

[4 1) Calva ry Co ngrega tional C hurch for th e Congregational College of B.N .A., Montreal, 1874. Group of three medals 
in white metal, bronze, and silver. The w.m. piece is v.f., with some small edge nicks; the bronze and silver medals are both 
extremely fi ne. $375.00 

Some members of the Calva ry C hurch determ ined on issuing th is meda l wh ich was to be awarded in silver annually to the most 
excellent student completing his college course in the study of church histo ry in the theological courses of the Congregational 
College. Though not signed by the arcisr, they appear to be of similar workmanship to those produced by Hendery. 

[42] Ca nad ian Mili tary and Nava l Meal Ticket for 75 Cents. Issued by the Grand Trunk Railway System. Vesr date-stamped 
May 29' 19. The ticke t was good only when presen ted with va lid rransportation. mauve and white. rect. 3. 1 x 5.7 cm. 
$ 125.00 

These tickets were probably used by the rroops return ing from overseas. 

[43] Co mmunion token. St. And rews Church, 1823. Kingsron, U.C. Bowman 88. C harlton 276a. w.m. fine. 
$ 100.00 

This token was probably used til l about 184 1 when replaced by Bowman 89, a more trad itional looking token. The shape of 
this token , with its sca lloped cut corners is d ifferent from all other types. 

(44] Figure Skating C hampionshi ps of Canada. Medal fo r 2nd prize, 1920, fo r Pairs. The winners are named as B. 
MacDouga ll & A.E. Howard as engraved on the rev. The obv. dep icts a winged pair of skates, and A.S.A.C. below 
(Amateu r Skating Associa tion of Ca nada). With: another medal of the Association, awarded by The \Vinter C lub as a 3rd 
C lass Tes t to Miss MacDouga ll , Monrreal (undated). 2 pcs. ae. by Birks. 25 mm. fLxed and loose ring suspenders. 

$75.00 

[45] France. Jeton of les Ex traord iriaire d es G1t err es , 1762, representing the "Preliminary Articles of Peace" contracted 
between G reat Britain , France, and Spai n at Foncain bleau on November 3rd, 1762 . Obv. Bust to right of Louis XV by 
Filius. Rev. Pall as with sword in her right hand; inscription: BELLA MANU PACEMQUE GERO. In exergue, 1762. 
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Feuradent, vol. I, no. 866. ar. original with lightly milled edge. 28 mm. e. f., very attractively toned. $375.00 

This piece has not been noted by North American cataloguers, one of a number not recorded relati ng to the va rious treaties 
and articles of peace affecting North America. 

(46] Hull Electric Co. Bi-metallic transportation tokens of the company. al. with copper L through, and coppe r with al. L 
through token . Atwood 345 c, d. 2 pcs. v.f. $75 .00 

(47] Love token. Bank of Upper Canada penny, 1850, the rev. of which has the name H. Addlesay on the hori zontal part of 
a ribbon which extends both upward and downward from its central band ; stipple engraved in field, and with border 
composed of arrow points, each of which contain what appear to be fl eur-de-lis. very attractive piece which has been gilt, 
and bears a pinback. v.f. $125.00 

(48] Montreal/Figure Skating/Club. ar. and black enamel pin by Birks, ea. 1940s. shield-shaped, approx. 25 x 20 mm. v.f. 
$60.00 

[49] [Newfoundland]. Obv.-THE FIRST WOMAN TO CROSS THE ATLANTIC BY AIRPLANE-/AMELIA EARHART. 
Helmetted profile portrait of the aviator in center. Rev. NEWFOUNDLAND JUNE 17-SOUTH WALES JUNE 18-- 1928. 
silver-plated ae. (usually described as ar.) 32 mm. v.f. $75.00 

Though she didn't do the actual flying, Amelia Earhart still has the sta tus of being the first woman co fly across the Atlantic, 
arriving in Wales 21 hours after their departure from Newfoundland . Unfortunately, she was made even more famous when 
she disappeared during an around-the- world attempt in 1937. The assumption was that she crashed, but various theories 
emerged including one which suggested chat she and her navigator, Fred Noonan were on a spy miss ion co chart Japanese 
positions in the Pacific. 

(50] Northwest Rebellion. EXHIBITION/ SOUVENIR. In centre, on scroll, FISH CREEK/BATOCHE/CUT KNIFE. Rev. 
THE/DOMINION/MUST & SHALL/BE/ PRESERVED/ 1885; all within a wreath of maple leaves with beaver at cop 
between wreath opening. Ler. 1510, though this variety depicts che beaver gnawing on a sprig. Struck by W . H. Banfield, 
Toronto, co be sold as souvenirs w.m. 32.5 mm. pierced for suspension. very fine. $125.00 

(51] [Northwest Rebellion]. Orangeman medal commemorating the execution of Thomas Scott by Louis Riel. (Scott 
Memorial Orange Hall) The cornerstone for the Orange Hall was laid on July 12, 1900. Obv. (William o f Orange on 
horseback, 1690) MEN. T. SCOTT, around, at cop. MURDERED AT FORT GARRY, MARCH 4TH, 1870. around, at 
bottom. ae. 38 mm. pierced at cop for susp. which is not present. e.f. $125.00 

The medal usually occurs in gilt ae. 

[52] Toronto Industrial Exhibition. Grand Trunk Ry. ticket for the exhibition, 1889. The ticket was good from Toronto co 
Exhibition grounds and return, and was good for one journey going and returning. Verso is blank. punched for use. pale 
green and white card. rect. 3. 1 x 5.6 cm. fine, little dampscaining. probably rare. $150.00 

[53] Vail, Theodore Newton. Large bronze portrait medal commemorating the meeting of the American Telephone and 
Telegraph to the telephone pioneers of America. Montreal, September 10, 1920. The rev. border depicts a series of 
telephone receivers; the obv. inscription states HE MADE NEIGHBOURS OF A HUNDRED MILLION PEOPLE. 77 
mm.v.f..,e.f. $125.00 

(54] World War I. Welcome Home medal. VICTORIA COUNTY'S WELCOME TO RETURNED SOLDIERS, around. 
C.E.F., at bottom. (shield bearing arms of the county) COUNTY OF VICTORIA on scroll beneath shield. Rev. 
59239/PTE. H.B. DA VEY/2 lst B'n C.E.F./OCT. 24TH/1919 engraved in script, within wreath of oak leaves. fixed and 
loose ring. susp. supporting red ribbon to which is attached a bar with pinback. ae. gilt. 31 mm. e.f. $75.00 
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